ways to minimise possible consequences from a fire in the tunnel.

The analyses of sensitivity in variables was performed by choosing a base scenario
where all variables were fixed to their most likely value and then variables were
varied, one by one. The degree of variation was chosen as the upper or lower limit
or in some cases both for each variable. The degree of variation might have been
chosen as a fixed value or a percent but that was bound to give wrong result as the
variables have a very different degree of uncertainty, one variable might have an
upper and lower limit varying by a few percent while another might vary, even
hundreds of percent from their most likely value.

The base scenario used was a 2-3 passenger vehicle fire. A further description of
how the base values were estimated is summarized in chapter 4.4.1.
Table 17 summarizes results from the sensitive analysis.

 A-18

Table 17. Sensitivity for the 2-3 passenger vehicle fire

Variable

Value used
in the base

case Varied value Variation

Amount of
people

downstream
from fire

Average
queue

length in
the tunnel

Length of
critical zone

Increase/
decrease in
critical zone

Expected
number of

deaths

Increase/dec
rease in
deaths

Results for base case 13,0 30,8 10,0 4,2 0,0%

Placement of
accident 1910 2870 50% 15,5 36,7 350,0 3400% 15,5 266,6%
Walking
speed 0,7 0,5 -29% 13,0 30,8 240,0 2300% 13,0 207,7%
α 0,01 0,02 100% 13,0 30,8 110,0 1000% 13,0 207,7%
Qmax 8 12 50% 13,0 30,8 90,0 800% 13,0 207,7%
T0 15 20 33% 13,0 30,8 80,0 700% 13,0 207,7%
∆H 21,9 11 -50% 13,0 30,8 60,0 500% 13,0 207,7%
Awareness
time 120 150 25% 13,0 30,8 60 500% 13,0 207,7%
u 1,5 1,1 -27% 13,0 30,8 50,0 400% 13,0 207,7%
Reaction
time 50 100 100% 13,0 30,8 40,0 300% 13,0 207,7%
T0 15 10 -33% 13,0 30,8 0,0 -100% 0,0 -100,0%
U 1,5 2 33% 13,0 30,8 0,0 -100% 0,0 -100,0%
Walking
speed 0,7 1 43% 13,0 30,8 0,0 -100% 0,0 -100,0%

Average
length that
one vehicle
uses in a
quee 6 4 -33% 13,0 20,5 10,0 0% 6,4 50,0%

Average
length that
one vehicle
uses in a
quee 6 9 50% 13,0 46,2 10,0 0% 2,8 -33,3%
Average
amount of
people in one
vehicle 2,54 1,7 -33% 8,7 30,8 10,0 0% 2,8 -33,1%
Average
amount of
people in one
vehicle 2,54 3 18% 15,4 30,8 10,0 0% 5,0 18,1%
Traffic 2,54 6,5 156% 33,4 78,8 10,0 0% 4,2 0,0%
Average
speed 74,5 50 -33% 15,5 36,5 10,0 0% 4,2 0,0%
Proportion of
traffic going
South 50 25 -50% 19,5 46,2 10,0 0% 4,2 0,0%
Proportion of
traffic going
North 50 75 50% 19,5 46,2 10,0 0% 4,2 0,0%
Response
time 2,5 5 100% 21,1 49,8 10,0 0% 4,2 0,0%
b 0,001 0,002 100% 13,0 30,8 10,0 0% 4,2 0,0%
DH 21,9 32,8 50% 13,0 30,8 10,0 0% 4,2 0,0%
h 0,03 0,04 33% 13,0 30,8 10,0 0% 4,2 0,0%
YCO 0,033 0,06 82% 13,0 30,8 10,0 0% 4,2 0,0%
YCO2 1,87 2,37 27% 13,0 30,8 10,0 0% 4,2 0,0%
YHCN 0,01 0,02 100% 13,0 30,8 10,0 0% 4,2 0,0%

Table 17 shows clearly how sensitive the model is to different variables. A notice
must however be given to the fact that no combined effects are measured here, only
single variables are varied one by one. Increase in traffic or response time might
therefore, according to table 4, seem to have no effect on the fatality and that is in
fact true unless it is combined to changes in other effects that will either increase the
critical zone or make the queue more crowded. A different base case with for
example higher Qmax would almost certainly make some variables less sensitive or

 A-19